requested the Corporate Secretary to append the certificate attesting to the sending of notices to 

the original of the Minutes of the Meeting. 

The Corporate Secretary certified that based on the voting tickets and proxies received 

and validated on 10 September 2020, out of the Three Hundred Seventy One Million Eight 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty Six (371,818,186) shares of the total 

outstanding capital stock of the Corporation, there were present and represented in the meeting 

Stockholders owning Three Hundred Thirty Million Four Hundred Forty Three Thousand Six 

Hundred Sixty One  (330,443,661) shares,  representing an attendance of 88.87%  of the total 

outstanding capital stock of the Corporation. There was therefore a valid quorum for the 

transaction of the business at hand. 

APROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS

[...]

August 2019 had been posted at https://www.philequity.net/ASM2020.php prior to the meeting. 

The Corporate Secretary informed the Chairman that based on the tabulation of the votes 

cast in absentia or by proxy on 10 September 2020, stockholders owning Three Hundred Thirty 

Million Four Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Seven (330,438,637) shares, 

representing an attendance of 88.87% of the total outstanding capital stock of the Corporation, 

had voted in favor of the approval of the Minutes of the Stockholders Meeting held on 31 August 

2019. Thus, the following resolution was passed:

[...]

The Chairman thanked the President for his wonderful performance in managing the 

Fund inspite of the problems that had been brought about by Covid-19. 

The Corporate Secretary informed the Chairman that based on the tabulation of the votes 

cast in absentia or by proxy on 10 September 2020, stockholders owning Three Hundred Thirty 

Million Four Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Seven (330,438,637) shares,  

representing an attendance of 88.87% of the total outstanding capital stock of the Corporation, 

had voted in favor of the approval of the Report for the year ended 31 December 2019 together 

with the Audited Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ended 31 December 2019.

[...]

The President presented the matter of the election of the members of the Board of 

Directors of the Corporation for the year 2020-2021. 

The Corporate Secretary informed the Chairman that based on the tabulation of the votes 

cast in absentia or by proxy on 10 September 2020, stockholders owning Three Hundred Thirty 

Million Four Hundred Forty Three Thousand One Hundred Thirty Eight  (330,443,138) shares,  

representing an attendance of 88.87% of the total outstanding capital stock of the corporation, 

had voted to elect all seven (7) nominees for the Board of Directors, to serve as such until their 

successors shall have been duly elected and qualified, as follows: